

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES – SAN FRANCISCO, CA**

WYNN LAS VEGAS, LLC

and

**Cases 28-CA-161779
28-CA-166890**

**INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES
AND MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS,
ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE
UNITED STATES AND CANADA
LOCAL UNION 720 (IATSE)**

**GENERAL COUNSEL’S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Larry A. “Tony” Smith
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 28 – Las Vegas Resident Office
300 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 2-901
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 820-7469
Facsimile: (702) 388-6248
E-Mail: Larry.Smith@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Respondent’s Operations	2
B. The Union Petition as to Labor Plus	2
C. Respondent Starts Hiring Stagehand Employees.....	4
D. The Union Demands to Bargain and Requests Information	6
E. The Frank Sinatra Celebration Show	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Respondent Is a Successor to Labor Plus	7
1. Legal Standard	7
2. There is Substantial Continuity of the Business Enterprise between Labor Plus’ Operation and Respondent’s Operation	8
3. There is Substantial Continuity of the Workforce Between Labor Plus’ Employees and Respondent’s Employees	10
4. The Unit Remained Appropriate.....	14
5. Respondent’s Obligation to Recognize the Union Attached as Early as June 26, 2015, but No Later than December 2015.....	15
B. Respondent Unlawfully Refused to Provide Necessary and Relevant Information Requested by the Union.....	16
C. Respondent Unlawfully Subcontracted Unit Work with the Frank Sinatra Show	17
D. The reasoning of <i>Burns</i> and <i>Fall River Dyeing</i> should be extended to situations, as here, where a successor takes over operations while a petition for election is pending.....	18
E. The Northwest Glove Company	19
F. Respondent’s Likely Due Process Argument	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Avanti Health System, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 1661 (2011).....	14
<i>Bronx Health Plan</i> , 326 NLRB 810 (1998).....	15, 20
<i>Buonadonna Shoprite, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 857 (2011).....	20
<i>Cadillac Asphalt Paving Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 6 (2007).....	8, 9, 14
<i>CNN America, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 47 (2014).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Dean Transportation, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 48 (2007).....	15
<i>Derby Refining Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 1015 (1989).....	11
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	7, 8, 11, 14, 15
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	17, 18
<i>Hampton Lumber Mills-Washington</i> , 334 NLRB 195 (2001).....	8, 15
<i>Irwin Industries</i> , 304 NLRB 78 (1991).....	14
<i>Lamar Advertising of Hartford</i> , 343 NLRB 261 (2004).....	20
<i>Mi Pueblo Foods</i> , 360 NLRB No. 116 (2014).....	17
<i>MSK Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 43 (2004).....	16
<i>Nephi Rubber Products Corp.</i> , 303 NLRB 151 (1991).....	10, 12
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	7
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 987 (1975).....	16
<i>Premium Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Ready Mix USA, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 946 (2003).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Royal Midtown Chrysler Plymouth</i> , 296 NLRB 1039 (1989).....	8
<i>Sierra Bullets, LLC</i> , 340 NLRB 242 (2003).....	21
<i>Square One</i> , 362 NLRB No. 30 (2015).....	21
<i>Stewart Granite Enterprises</i> , 255 NLRB 569 (1981).....	11
<i>The Northwest Glove Co.</i> , 74 NLRB 1697 (1947).....	19
<i>Torrington Industries</i> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992).....	17
<i>Tortillas Don Chavas</i> , 361 NLRB No. 10 (2014).....	22

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES – SAN FRANCISCO, CA**

WYNN LAS VEGAS, LLC

and

**Cases 28-CA-161779
28-CA-166890**
